
~'
•

ver'Z0t,lbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd Fir
Alpharetta, GA 30022

August 6, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-04

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 5
Introduce Individual Case Basis Arrangements Language

Dear Ms. Salak:

Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon
Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its FL PSC TariffNo. 5.

Sheet No.
2
3
4
10
13.1
16
19
55
72
262
399
400

Revision No.
62
7
3
26
1
1
3
1
1
1
Original
Original

Verizon Business proposes to introduce Individual Case Basis Arrangements
(ICB) language and move Special Services language under Section 6 (Obsolete Services).
Verizon Business respectfully requests an effective date of August 7, 2008.



Letter to Ms. Beth Salak
August 6, 2008
Page 2

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
62nd Revised Sheet NO.2

Cancels 61 st Revised Sheet No.2

Sheets 1through 398 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown.

*Issued

Sheet
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
7.0.1
7.1
8
9
10
11
11.0.1
11.1
12
13
13.1
14
15
15.1
16
17
18
19
19.1
20
21
21.1
22
23
24
25

Revision
1
62
7.
3
1
2
16
15
6
2
6
26
33
7
Original
Original
Original
1
1
1
Original
1
5
1
3
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

*
*
*

*

*

*

*

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Parkway, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET (Cont.)

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
7th Revised Sheet NO.3

Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No.3

*Issued

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

Sheet
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
49.1
49.2
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Revision
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2
1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

*

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
3rd Revised Sheet NO.4

Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet NO.4

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

Sheet Revision

61 Original
62 Original
63 Original
64 Original
65 Original
66 Original
67 Original
68 Original
69 Original
70 Original
71 Original
72 1 ,
73 Original
74 Original
75 Original
76 Original
77 1
78 Original
79 Original
80 Original
81 Original
81.1 Original
82 Original
83 Original
84 Original
85 Original
86 Original
87 Original
88 Original
89 Original
90 1

'Issued

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Managel

5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC,
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

FL PSC TARIFF NO, 5
26th Revised Sheet No, 10

Cancels 25th Revised Sheet No, 10

"Issued

Sheet
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
258,1
259
259,1
259,2
259.3
259.4
260
261
262
263
263,1
263,2
263,3
263.4
263,5
263,6
263.7
263.8
263,9

Revision
6
Original
Original
Original
5
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1
1
7
4
2
Original
4
1
2
Original
Original
1
Original
Original
Original
5
2
2
1
1
1
1

"

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
1st Revised Sheet No. 13.1

Cancels Original Sheet No. 13.1

*Issued

Sheet
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400

Revision
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Originai

*
*

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTiVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

ALPHABETICAL SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

SUBJECT

EasyAnswer Family of Services
Elite 1
Elite 2
Employee Concessions
ExactCall Services
Express Services
800 Directory Assistance
800 Travel Service

FiberCom MTS
FiberCom I
Fractional Charges
FundRaiser

General Description of the Company's Communication Svcs
General limitation of Liability

Hearing or Speech Impaired Persons
Home Advantage Service
Homebound 800
HotelEXPRESS
HotelNet Services

Inbound 800
Incoming 800
Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements
InteleNet
Interconnection
Interruption of Service
InWATS USA

LaserPLUS
LaserPLUS 800
LaserEXPRESS USA

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
1st Revised Sheet No. 16

Cancels Original Sheet No. 16

SECTION 1/

3.15,4.9
6.1.20
6.1.21

2.18
3.17,4.11

6.1.22
4.5.5

3.12.1,4.6.3

6.1.16
6.1.17

2.10
3.30.3

3.8
2.5

3.7.2,4.26.1
3.9.1,4.3.13
3.11.1,4.5.3

6.2.2
3.16,4.10

6.3.1
6.3.6
2.14 N

3.22,4.16
3.3

2.13.1
6.1.9

6.1.7
6.3.2
6.2.1

1/ The sections listed Identify the section applicable to each topic in this tariff as well as the former
tariff issued as WorldCom Technologies, Inc. FPSC Tariff No.4

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
3rd Revised Sheet No. 19

Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 19

ALPHABETICAL SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

SUBJECT
Service Rearrangements
Special Conditions Governing Operator Services

Special Services
Special Service Regulations
Specific Regulations Governing Company 800 Service
Spectrum I
Spectrum II
Standard PLUS WATS
Start of Billing
Sterling.
Sterling I

Telecommunications Relay Service ("TRS")
Terminal Equipment
Timing of Calls
Total Solution Gold Service
Total Solution Series 100 Service
Travel 800
Treasu re Call
TreasureWATS
TropiCall
Type 1Service
TFN Travel

Ultra Service
Ultra Plus Service
UltraSaver PLUS
U.S. Private Line

SECTION 1/
2.15
2.16

3.7,6.6
6.6.1
2.17
6.1.2
6.1.3
6.1.6

3.2
6.1.19
6.1.18

3.30.1
3.4
3.1

3.23,4.17
3.24,4.18

6.4.1
6.1.15
6.1.15

3.9.1, 4.3.8
4.25.1
6.4.5

6.1.4
6.1.5

6.1.12
3.32

D
T
T

D

1/ The sections listed identify the section applicable to each topic in this tariff as well as the former
tariff issued as WorldCom Technologies, Inc. FPSC Tariff NO.4.

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

SECTION 2- RULES AND REGULATIONS

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
1st Revised Sheet No. 55

Cancels Original Sheet No. 55

2.14 Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements T
Rates, terms or conditions for ICB arrangements will be developed on acase-by-case basis in
response to a bona fide request from aCustomer or prospective Customer to develop a
competitive bid for aservice offered under this tariff. Rates, terms or conditions quoted in
response to such competitive requests may be different than those specified for such services in
this tariff. ICB rates will be offered to the Customer in writing and on anon-discriminatory basis.
The Company may also enter into ICB arrangements in response to aCustomer request for
special arrangements which may include engineering, installation, construction, facilities,
assembly, purchase or lease of facilities, and/or other special services not otherwise offered under
this tariff. Company, at its option, may provide the requested services. Appropriate recurring
and/or non-recurring charges will be developed accordingly.

T

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

SECTION 3- DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.7 Special Services

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
1st Revised Sheet No. 72

Cancels Original Sheet No. 72

For the purpose of this tariff, a Special Service is deemed to be any service requested by the
customer for which there is no prescribed rate in this tariff. D

3.7.1 Reserved for Future Use

D

3.7.2 Hearing or Speech Impaired Persons

Rates for certain MTS calls are reduced for a residence or single-line business customer
who meet the following requirements:

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 399. N

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

SECTION 4- RATES AND CHARGES

4.25 Reserved for Future Use

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
1st Revised Sheet No. 262

Cancels Original Sheet No. 262

D

D

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON ThiS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 400. N

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

SECTION 6- OBSOLETE SERVICES

6.6 Special Services

6.6.1 Special Service Regulations

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
Original Sheet No. 399

M

Special Service charges will be based on the estimated cost of furnishing such services
including the cost of operating and maintaining such aservice, the cost of equipment and
materials used in providing such a service, the cost of installation including engineering,
labor supervision, transportation, and the cost of any other specific item associated with
the particular Special Service request.

A. If at the request of the customer, the Company obtains facilities not normally
used to provide service to its customers, the cost incurred will be billed as a
Special Service.

B. If at the request of the customer, the Company provides technical assistance not
normally required to provide service, the costs involved will be billed as aSpecial
Service.

C. When special signaling, conditioning, equipment or other features are required to
make customer-provided equipment compatible with the Company's service, the
cost of providing these features will be billed as aSpecial Service.

D. When additional testing is requested in excess of the normal testing required to
provide service.

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 72.

M

N

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7,2008



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

SECTION 6- OBSOLETE SERVICES

6.6 Special Services (Cont.)

6.6.2 Type 1Service

A. Usage Charges

FL PSC TARIFF NO.5
Original Sheet No, 400

M

Usage charges are billed in 6 second increments and are subject to a minimum
average time requirement, (MATR) of one (1) minute per completed call. This is
not on each call but is applied to all messages in the service group. If the
average per call usage is less than one minute, then one minute per message will
be applied to the service group.

1. Rate Schedule

All Florida Exchanges

2. Rules and Requirements

Per Minute of Use
$.0599

The General Rates, Conditions, Specifications and Special Requirements
of ITB No. DGS 90/91-047 shall be considered as part of this Type 1
Service and only for the State of Florida. The Company shall not change
the rates in 4.25.1.A.1 unless ordered to do so by the FPSC or to the
extent that intrastate terminating access charges are increased by local
exchange carriers, If intrastate terminating access charges are
increased, the Company will pass through such cost increases directly by
revising the minute of use charges listed in 4.25.1.A.1 (above).

3. Call Detail

Call Detail shall be provided only via magnetic tape.

(a)
(b)

Monthly Charge (per tape)
Non-recurring charge

$75.00
$200.00

M

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 262, N

ISSUED: August 6, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008


