

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd Flr Alpharetta, GA 30022

August 6, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-04

VIA E-FILING Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: <u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 5</u> Introduce Individual Case Basis Arrangements Language

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its FL PSC Tariff No. 5.

Sheet No.	Revision No.
2	62
3	7
4	3
10	26
13.1	1
16	1
19	3
55	1
72	1
262	1
399	Original
400	Original

Verizon Business proposes to introduce Individual Case Basis Arrangements (ICB) language and move Special Services language under Section 6 (Obsolete Services). Verizon Business respectfully requests an effective date of August 7, 2008. Letter to Ms. Beth Salak August 6, 2008 Page 2

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted, Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1 through 398 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the dates shown.

Sheet Revision 1 1 2 62 3 7 4 3 5 1	<u>n</u> * *
4 3	*
4 3 5 1 6 2	
6 2 7 16	
7.0.1 15	
7.1 6	
8 2	
9 6	*
10 26 11 33	<u>^</u>
11.0.1 7	
11.1 Origina	I
12 Origina]
13 Origina	*
13.1 1 14 1	
15 1	
15.1 Origina	1
16 1	*
17 5	
18 1 19 3	*
19.1 Origina	1
20 Origina	l
21 Origina	
21.1 Origina	
22 Origina 23 Origina	
23 Origina 24 Origina	
25 Origina	

*lssued

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 7th Revised Sheet No. 3

Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 3

CHECK SHEET (Cont.)

Sheet	Revision
26	Original
27	Original
28	Original
29	Original
30	Original
31	Original
32	Original
33	Original
34	Original
35	Original
36	Original
37	Original
38	Original
39	Original
40	Original
41	Original
42	Original
43	Original
44	Original
45	Original
46	Original
47	Original
48	Original
49	2
49.1	1
49.2	Original
50	Original
51	Original
52	Original
53	Original
54	Original
55	1
56	Original
57	Original
58	Original
59	Original
60	Original

*lssued

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30022 EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 3rd Revised Sheet No. 4

Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 4

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

Sheet	<u>Revision</u>
61	Original
62	Original
63	Original
64	Original
65	Original
66	Original
67	Original
68	Original
69	Original
70	Original
71	Original
72	1
73	Original
74	Original
75	Original
76	Original
77	1
78	Original
79	Original
80	Original
81	Original
81.1	Original
82	Original
83 84	Original
85	Original
86	Original
87	Original
88	Original Original
89	Original
90	1
50	I

*lssued

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

Sandy Chandler Tariff Managei 5055 North Point Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30022 EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 26th Revised Sheet No. 10 Cancels 25th Revised Sheet No. 10

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

Sheet	<u>Revision</u>
241	6
242	Original
243	Original
244	Original
245	5
246	
247	Original
	Original
248	Original
249	Original
250	Original
251	Original
252	Original
253	Original
254	Original
255	Original
256	1
257	1
258	7
258.1	4
259	2
259.1	Original
259.2	4
259.3	1
259.4	2
260	Original
261	Original
262	1
263	Original
263.1	Original
263.2	Original
263.3	-
263.4	5 2
263.5	5 2 2 1
263.6	<u>د</u> ۱
	1
263.7	1 1
263.8	
263.9	1

*Issued

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5

1st Revised Sheet No. 13.1

Cancels Original Sheet No. 13.1

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

Sheet	Revision
365	Original
366	Original
367	Original
368	Original
369	Original
370	Original
371	Original
372	Original
373	Original
374	Original
375	Original
376	Original
377	Original
378	Original
379	Original
380	Original
381	Original
382	Original
383	Original
384	Original
385	Original
386	Original
387	Original
-388	Original
389	Original
390	Original
391	Original
392	Original
393	Original
394	Original
395	Original
396	Original
397	Original
398	Original
399	Original
400	Original

*lssued

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 16 Cancels Original Sheet No. 16

Cancels Orginal Sheet No.

ALPHABETICAL SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

SUBJECT	SECTION 1/
EasyAnswer Family of Services	3.15, 4.9
Elite 1	6.1.20
Elite 2	6.1.21
Employee Concessions	2.18
ExactCall Services	3.17, 4.11
Express Services	6.1.22
800 Directory Assistance	4.5.5
800 Travel Service	3.12.1, 4.6.3
FiberCom MTS	6.1.16
FiberCom I	6.1.17
Fractional Charges	2.10
FundRaiser	3.30.3
General Description of the Company's Communication Svcs	3.8
General Limitation of Liability	2.5
Hearing or Speech Impaired Persons	3.7.2, 4.26.1
Home Advantage Service	3.9.1, 4.3.13
Homebound 800	3.11.1, 4.5.3
HoteIEXPRESS	6.2.2
HoteINet Services	3.16, 4.10
Inbound 800	6.3.1
Incoming 800	6.3.6
Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements	2.14
InteleNet	3.22, 4.16
Interconnection	3.3
Interruption of Service	2.13.1
InWATS USA	6.1.9
LaserPLUS	6.1.7
LaserPLUS 800	6.3.2
LaserEXPRESS USA	6.2.1

1/ The sections listed identify the section applicable to each topic in this tariff as well as the former tariff issued as WorldCom Technologies, Inc. FPSC Tariff No. 4

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 Ν

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5

3rd Revised Sheet No. 19

Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 19

ALPHABETICAL SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

<u>SUBJECT</u>	<u>SECTION 1</u> /
Service Rearrangements	2.15
Special Conditions Governing Operator Services	2.16
Special Services Special Service Regulations Specific Regulations Governing Company 800 Service Spectrum I Spectrum II Standard PLUS WATS Start of Billing Sterling I	3.7, 6.6 6.6.1 2.17 6.1.2 6.1.3 6.1.6 3.2 6.1.19 6.1.18
Telecommunications Relay Service ("TRS") Terminal Equipment Timing of Calls Total Solution Gold Service Total Solution Series 100 Service Travel 800 Treasure Call TreasureWATS TropiCall Type 1 Service TFN Travel	$\begin{array}{r} 3.30.1\\ 3.4\\ 3.1\\ 3.23, 4.17\\ 3.24, 4.18\\ 6.4.1\\ 6.1.15\\ 6.1.15\\ 3.9.1, 4.3.8\\ 4.25.1\\ 6.4.5\end{array}$
Ultra Service	6.1.4
Ultra Plus Service	6.1.5
UltraSaver PLUS	6.1.12
U.S. Private Line	3.32

D

D T T

1/ The sections listed identify the section applicable to each topic in this tariff as well as the former tariff issued as WorldCom Technologies, Inc. FPSC Tariff No. 4.

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 55 Cancels Original Sheet No. 55

Т

Т

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.14 Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements

Rates, terms or conditions for ICB arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide request from a Customer or prospective Customer to develop a competitive bid for a service offered under this tariff. Rates, terms or conditions quoted in response to such competitive requests may be different than those specified for such services in this tariff. ICB rates will be offered to the Customer in writing and on a non-discriminatory basis. The Company may also enter into ICB arrangements in response to a Customer request for special arrangements which may include engineering, installation, construction, facilities, assembly, purchase or lease of facilities, and/or other special services not otherwise offered under this tariff. Company, at its option, may provide the requested services. Appropriate recurring and/or non-recurring charges will be developed accordingly.

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 72 Cancels Original Sheet No. 72

D

D

Ν

SECTION 3 – DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.7 Special Services

For the purpose of this tariff, a Special Service is deemed to be any service requested by the customer for which there is no prescribed rate in this tariff.

3.7.1 Reserved for Future Use

3.7.2 Hearing or Speech Impaired Persons

Rates for certain MTS calls are reduced for a residence or single-line business customer who meet the following requirements:

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 399.

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 5 1st Revised Sheet No. 262 Cancels Original Sheet No. 262

D

D

Ν

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.25 Reserved for Future Use

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 400.

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

<u>SECTION 6 – OBSOLETE SERVICES</u>

6.6 Special Services

6.6.1 Special Service Regulations

Special Service charges will be based on the estimated cost of furnishing such services including the cost of operating and maintaining such a service, the cost of equipment and materials used in providing such a service, the cost of installation including engineering, labor supervision, transportation, and the cost of any other specific item associated with the particular Special Service request.

- A. If at the request of the customer, the Company obtains facilities not normally used to provide service to its customers, the cost incurred will be billed as a Special Service.
- B. If at the request of the customer, the Company provides technical assistance not normally required to provide service, the costs involved will be billed as a Special Service.
- C. When special signaling, conditioning, equipment or other features are required to make customer-provided equipment compatible with the Company's service, the cost of providing these features will be billed as a Special Service.
- D. When additional testing is requested in excess of the normal testing required to provide service.

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 72.

Μ

Μ

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

SECTION 6 - OBSOLETE SERVICES

6.6 <u>Special Services (Cont.)</u>

- 6.6.2 <u>Type 1 Service</u>
 - A. Usage Charges

Usage charges are billed in 6 second increments and are subject to a minimum average time requirement, (MATR) of one (1) minute per completed call. This is not on each call but is applied to all messages in the service group. If the average per call usage is less than one minute, then one minute per message will be applied to the service group.

1. Rate Schedule

All Florida Exchanges

Per Minute of Use \$.0599

2. Rules and Requirements

The General Rates, Conditions, Specifications and Special Requirements of ITB No. DGS 90/91-047 shall be considered as part of this Type 1 Service and only for the State of Florida. The Company shall not change the rates in 4.25.1.A.1 unless ordered to do so by the FPSC or to the extent that intrastate terminating access charges are increased by local exchange carriers, If intrastate terminating access charges are increased, the Company will pass through such cost increases directly by revising the minute of use charges listed in 4.25.1.A.1 (above).

3. Call Detail

Call Detail shall be provided only via magnetic tape.

(a)	Monthly Charge (per tape)	\$75.00
(b)	Non-recurring charge	\$200.00

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 262.

ISSUED: August 6, 2008

EFFECTIVE: August 7, 2008

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL Alpharetta, GA 30022 M

M

Ν